Future claims handling expenses represent administrative costs relating to the payment of claims incurred to date.

Discount Rate The outstanding claims liability is calculated by reference to expected future payments. These payments are discounted to adjust
for the time value of money. An increase or decrease in the assumed discount rate will have an opposing impact on total claims
expense.

Wage inflation

Expected future payments are inflated to take account of inflationary increases.  An increase or decrease in the assumed levels of economic inflation would
have a corresponding impact on claims expense, with particular reference to longer tail claims.

Case estimates are initially established in accordance with established guidelines and by reference to the known facts. Where
new information becomes available the initial case estimate will change. This development movement is applied to open claims
and will have a corresponding impact on claims expense.

Case Estimate
Development

Wage inflation rate sensitivity

INTEREST RATE RISK

2064

MUNICIPAL ASSOCIATION OF VICTORIA

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 30 June 2024

Non-large average claim size (LMI Scheme)

Variable Current Value Change variable
to +10%/-10%

Operating
surplus (deficit)
at 30 June 2024

Total
Accumulated

Funds after the
impact of

applying variable

$ $ $ $
IMPACT OF CHANGES IN KEY VARIABLES
MAV GROUP
Base value at 30 June 2024   77,990,000   (7,785,757)   1,653,005
Average claim size   (10,883,000)   (18,668,757)   (17,015,752)

   10,883,000   3,097,243   4,750,248

Incurred but not enough yet reported (IBNER) - Case estimate development of large claims (LMI Scheme)

Variable Current Value Change variable
to +25%/-25%

Operating
surplus (deficit)
at 30 June 2024

Total
Accumulated

Funds after the
impact of

applying variable

$ $ $ $
IMPACT OF CHANGES IN KEY VARIABLES
MAV GROUP
Base value at 30 June 2024   67,559,000   (7,785,757)   1,653,005
Case estimate development of large claims   (452,000)   (8,237,757)   (6,584,752)

   452,000   (7,333,757)   (5,680,752)

Claim Numbers (LMI Scheme)

Number of
Claims

Operating
surplus (deficit)
at 30 June 2024

Total
Accumulated

Funds after the
impact of

applying variable

$ $
IMPACT OF CHANGES IN KEY VARIABLES
MAV GROUP   (7,785,757)   1,653,005
Additional personal injury claims   30   (11,523,757)   (2,084,995)
Additional personal injury claims   60   (15,440,757)   (6,001,995)
Fewer personal injury claims   30   (4,965,757)   4,473,005
Fewer personal injury claims   60   (2,964,757)   6,474,005

This covers the cost of estimated claims up to $389,000. For claims which exceed the threshold, all costs up to $389,00 are included in the
non-large value.

This covers the cost of estimated claims between $389,000 and $1m.

This covers the increase or reduction of personal injury claims from the central estimate for the fund years 2022, 2023 and 2024, based on
the dollar impact on the net discounted provision.

21 65

MUNICIPAL ASSOCIATION OF VICTORIA

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 30 June 2024

I9:  LIQUIDITY RISK
Maturity analysis of financial assets and liabilities based on management’s expectation.

[…]

Details of specific actuarial assumptions used in deriving the outstanding claims liability at year-end are detailed in note I6.

(vi)   A risk margin of 0% of net outstanding claims after the effect of reinsurance has been applied.

Case estimates are initially established in accordance with established guidelines and by reference to the known facts. Where new
information becomes available the initial case estimate will change. This development movement is applied to open claims and will have
a corresponding impact on claims expense.

The outstanding claims liability is calculated by reference to expected future payments. These payments are discounted to adjust for the
time value of money. An increase or decrease in the assumed discount rate will have an opposing impact on total claims expense.

Discount rate

Case estimate development

15

85

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 30 June 2024

Wage Inflation rate sensitivity

Variable Current Rate Change variable
to +0.5%/0.5%

Operating
surplus (deficit)
at 30 June 2024

Total
Accumulated

Funds after the
impact of
applying
variable

% % $ $
IMPACT OF CHANGES IN KEY VARIABLES
LIABILITY MUTUAL INSURANCE
Base value at 30 June 2024 3.79%   (7,983,593)   (4,006,017)
Wage Inflation rate p.a. 4.29%   (9,883,593)   (5,906,017)

3.29%   (6,083,593)   (2,106,017)
Discount rate sensitivity

Variable Current Rate Change variable
to +0.5%/-0.5%

Operating
surplus (deficit)
at 30 June 2024

Total
Accumulated

Funds after the
impact of
applying
variable

% % $ $
IMPACT OF CHANGES IN DISCOUNT RATES
LIABILITY MUTUAL INSURANCE
Base value at 30 June 2024 4.18%   (7,983,593)   (4,006,017)
Discount rate p.a. 4.68%   (6,895,593)   (2,918,017)

3.68%   (9,071,593)   (5,094,017)
Claims handling sensitivity

Variable Current Rate Change to the
Current Rate
+0.5%/-0.5%

Operating
surplus (deficit)
at 30 June 2024

Total
Accumulated

Funds after the
impact of
applying
variable

% % $ $
IMPACT OF CHANGES IN KEY VARIABLES
LIABILITY MUTUAL INSURANCE
Base value at 30 June 2024 0.80%   (7,983,593)   (4,006,017)
Claim administration expense 1.30%   (8,749,093)   (4,771,517)

0.30%   (7,218,093)   (3,240,517)

Non-large average claim size

Variable Current Value Change variable
to +10%/-10%

Operating
surplus (deficit)
at 30 June 2024

Total
Accumulated

Funds after the
impact of
applying
variable

$ $ $ $
IMPACT OF CHANGES IN KEY VARIABLES
LIABILITY MUTUAL INSURANCE
Base value at 30 June 2024   77,990,000   (7,983,593)   (4,006,017)
Average claim size   (10,883,000)   (18,866,593)   (22,872,610)

   10,883,000   2,899,407   (1,106,610)

Incurred but not enough yet reported (IBNER) - Case estimate development of large claims

Variable Current Value Change variable
to +25%/-25%

Operating
surplus (deficit)
at 30 June 2024

Total
Accumulated

Funds after the
impact of
applying
variable

$ $ $ $
IMPACT OF CHANGES IN KEY VARIABLES
LIABILITY MUTUAL INSURANCE
Base value at 30 June 2024   67,559,000   (7,983,593)   (4,006,017)
Case estimate development of large claims   (452,000)   (8,435,593)   (12,441,610)

   452,000   (7,531,593)   (11,537,610)

This covers the cost of estimated claims up to $389,000. For claims which exceed the threshold, all costs up to $389,000 are included
in the non-large value.

This covers the cost of estimated claims between $389,000 and $1m.

Future claims handling expenses represent administrative costs relating to the payment of claims incurred to date.

The reinsurance indemnity contracts contain no clauses that expose the Scheme, directly to interest rate risk. The reinsurance contracts are long term arrangements,
reviewed and payable annually.

Expected future payments are inflated to take account of inflationary increases.  An increase or decrease in the assumed levels of economic inflation would have a